

ÄIN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
Civil Appeal No(s). 4785/2000
CADILA LABORATORIES LTD. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

After having heard Mr. S. Ganesh, learned Senior counsel appearing for the appellants â- Cadila Laboratories Limited and Others and Mr. Rana Mukherjee, learned Senior counsel appearing for the Union of India at length and after carefully perusing the material available on record, we make it clear that the impugned judgment passed by the High Court shall not be binding on the appellants â- herein, and cannot be used as a precedent in litigation between the parties.

In the course of hearing, it is agreed to by both the learned Senior counsel appearing for the parties that an amount of Rs.47,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Seven Lakhs only) without any interest has to be paid by the appellants to the respondent, out of which Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs only) has already been paid by the appellants as informed by the learned Senior counsel for the appellants, the balance amount of Rs.35,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Lakhs only), shall be paid by the appellants to the respondent, within a period of two weeks from today.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of this matter, a ll points of law are kept open.

The Civil Appeal is disposed of in the afore-stated terms.

.....J

(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

.....J

(ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN)

NEW DELHI;

20TH APRIL, 2017.

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.6

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 4785/2000

CADILA LABORATORIES LTD. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

Date: 20/04/2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. S. Ganesh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Bijal Chatrapati, Adv.

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR

Ms. Saumya Mehrotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makkar, AOR

Mr. Prateek Jalan, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Yadav, Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Civil Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(VISHAL ANAND)

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)